

ST 04 (08) 2023

Reg. 71/2021

Present- Sri B. Lama, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no.17

06.09.2023

Today is fixed for further evidence. Three accused persons are produced from JC. Ld PP as well as defence counsel are present in court. No prosecution witness is present today.

Seen the report submitted by constable bearing no. C/19928 of Entally PS which has duly been forwarded by O/C, Entally police station. It transpires the fact the summons could not be delivered to the witness due to incorrectness of his full name.

However, there is no mention of any enquiry conducted by the said constable with regard to finding of the correct name of the witness by asking him to cause production of relevant document with regard to identification of the witness. I am also taken aback by the approach adopted by O/C Entally police station as he had simply forwarded the report without application of his mind. Accordingly, O/C Entally along with constable no. C/19928 are hereby strictly directed to remain present in Court in person on the date fixed at 11:30 a.m. sharply and explain the matter in writing as to why the report was submitted without proper verification.

No proof of identity of witness has been annexed by the said constable in the report.

Fix **19.09.2023** for production and appearance of O/C Entally along with constable no. C/19928 and further order.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to O/C Entally PS for his information and strict compliance of the directive of the Court without fail.

D/C

Bikash Lama

J.O. Code WB00935

ADJ, F.T.C-I

Sealdah, 24PGS (S).

