

ST 04 (08) 2023

Reg. 71/2021

Order no.20

22.11.2023

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

The accused is produced from JC. One bail bond has been transmitted to this Court from the office of ACJM, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas. Let it be kept with the record.

No witness is present today. Hence the case is adjourned.

Fix 06.01.2024 for production and evidence.

At this stage, Ld Advocate for the accused **Md. Nazir @ Bacha kalo** files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Copy of the bail application has duly been served upon the Ld PP.

Heard both sides.

Ld Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground of detention of the accused in JC for almost two and half years as well as on the ground of nature of fire arms seized from the petitioner.

Ld PP vehemently raises objection and contended that there are serious allegations against the accused in the CD and granting bail to the accused at this stage of trial would definitely frustrate the trial as there is high probability of exposure of the witnesses to the imminent danger and therefore prays for rejection of the bail prayer.

Having regard to the nature of offence, the stage of trial and high probability of exposure of witnesses to the imminent danger by the release of the accused on bail, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage. Hence, the bail prayer stands rejected.

To date for production, appearance and evidence.

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS(S).